
                                         

 

* MBCHB; Duhok Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching hospital; Email: mezoory76@yahoo.com. 
 
** ** Prof. MRCOG/FRCOG. Gynecology and Obstetrics Department, College of Medicine,   University of 

Duhok, Duhok, Iraqi Kurdistan.                                                                                             

*** M.B.CH. B, DOG, FICOG; College of Medicine, University of Duhok                                         
https://amj.khcms.edu.krd/ 

52 

/https://doi.org/10.56056/amj.2022.178 Advanced Medical Journal, Vol.7, No.2, P.52-58, 2022 

 Emergency Obstetric Hysterectomy: A Retrospective Study from 

Obstetrics and Gynecology Hospital – Duhok over Three Years 

2017 to 2019 

Awaz Ahmed Mohammed Salih* 

Maida Yousif Shamdeen** 

Suad Tahar Yasen*** 

_______________________________________________________________ 

Abstract 
Background & Objectives: This study aimed to identify the indications and types of 

emergency obstetric hysterectomy that were applied in obstetrics and Gynecological Duhok 
Hospital.  

Methods: In this retrospective cross-sectional study, the medical records of the patients who 

underwent emergency obstetric hysterectomy were reviewed for medical indications and 
outcomes between the 1st of January 2017 and 31st December 2019.  

Results: The mean age of the patients was 33.81±5.48 ranged from 18 to 42 years old. Most 
of the patients delivered by cesarean section (89.6%) and the remaining by normal vaginal 
delivery (10.4%). Some of the patients had a total abdominal hysterectomy ((54.2%) and 

others had a subtotal hysterectomy (45.8%). The indications of hysterectomy were morbidly 
adherent placenta (56.3%), atonic postpartum hemorrhage (12.5%), uterine rupture (12.5%), 

abruptio placentae (8.3%), placenta previa (8.3%). The most common maternal complications 
were bladder injury (18.8%) followed by intensive care unit admission (8.3%) and mortality 
(8.3%) and the majority of patients had more than one complication (39.6%) and 25.0% had 

no complication. The most common fetal complication was mortality (25.0%) followed by 
neonatal intensive care unit admission (16.7%) and 58.3% had no complication.  

Conclusion: This study found that morbidly adherent placenta was the most common 
indication for emergency obstetric hysterectomy. Bladder injury and neonatal intensive care 
unit admission were the most common maternal and fetal complications, respectively. This 

study showed that the incidence of previous cesareans section was high in women who 
underwent a hysterectomy.                                             
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Introduction 
Emergency obstetric hysterectomy (EOH) 
is defined as a uterus extirpation either at 

the cesarean section-time or after vaginal 
delivery (NVD) or within the puerperium 

period. It is usually practiced when the 
pregnancies face life-threatening obstetric 
hemorrhage.1 It is important to study these 

events because they have a high risk of 
feto-maternal morbidity and mortality. 
Incidence of emergency postpartum 

hysterectomy and cesarean hysterectomy 
is different from 1 in 1420 deliveries in 

Australia to 1 in 348 deliveries in Nigeria. 
Hysterectomy must be practiced only 

when all consecutive medical measures 
fail to obtain hemostasis after a life-
threatening postpartum hemorrhage. This 

operation is contributed to substantial 
maternal mortality and morbidity.2 
Obstetric hemorrhage is the main causative 
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factor of maternal mortality and morbidity 
in developing countries, EOH is not a 
common operation.3 Uterine atony and 

uterine rupture were the most common 
indications of obstetric hysterectomy in the 

past.5-6Abnormal placental adherence and 
or Previa are emerging as the main 
indications for peripartum hysterectomy 

possibly due to rising the incidence of 
cesarean section (CS) over the past two 

decades.4-6 Previous CS and placenta 
Previa are considered to be two main risk 

factors for the development of abnormal 
placental adherence. Taking the rising 
incidence of the CS and a considerable 

decrease in the uterine rupture and atony 
owing to modern antenatal and intrapartum 

care, the placenta accrete has replaced 
uterine rupture and atony as the most 
common indications for emergency 

peripartum hysterectomy.10-11 This study 
aimed to identify the indications and types 

of EOH which were applied in obstetrics 
and Gynecological Duhok Hospital.  

Materials and methods

In this retrospective cross-sectional study, 
the medical records of the patients who 

underwent EOH were reviewed for 
medical indications and outcomes to study 
the emergency obstetric hysterectomy 

cases between the 1st of January 2017 and 
31st December 2019. All pregnant women 

with gestational age 24 weeks and more 
presented to the hospital with vaginal 
delivery (VD) or who needed elective or 

emergency cesarean section were included 
in the study. Women who needed EOH 

due to gynecological causes or who were 
not pregnant were excluded from the 
studyThe following information was 

collected from the medical records of the 
patients; age, gestational age, received 

packed cell units, platelet units, and fresh 
frozen plasma (FFP), number of previous 
abortions, the modes of delivery and types 

of hysterectomy done, and its indications 
and outcomes were recorded in a pre-

designed questionnaire. The general and 
medical characteristics of the patients were 

presented in mean ± (SD), median 
(interquartile range), and number 
(percentage). The prevalence of maternal 

and fetal complications was determined in 
number and percentage. The comparison 

of medical information and complications 
between types of EOH was examined in 
independent t-test and Fishers’ chi-squared 

test. The significant level of difference was 
determined in a p-value of less than 0.05. 

The statistical calculations were performed 
by statistical package for social sciences 
version 25 (IBM SPSS Statistics for 

Windows, Version 25.0. The ethical 
approval of this study was obtained from 

the Kurdistan Higher council of Medical 
Specialties (KHCMS). The confidentiality 
of the personal information of the patients 

was protected in this study.  

Results

The mean age of the patients was 
33.81±5.48 ranged from 18 to 42 years 

old. The mean gestational age was 
34.98±4.13 between 24 and 40 weeks. 
Most of the patients were delivered by 

cesarean section (89.6%) and remaining 
by vaginal delivery (10.4%). Some of the 

patients had TAH (54.2%) and others had 
STH (45.8%). The indications of the 
EOH were morbidly adherent placenta 

(56.3%), atonic postpartum hemorrhage 
(12.5%), uterine rupture (12.5%), 

abruptio placentae (8.3%), placenta 
Previa (8.3%), and others (2.1%).  The 
patients received 5.50 units of the packed 

cells on average. The median of the 
receiving platelet unit was 0.0 between 0 

and 10 units. The median of receiving 
FFP and the number of abortions were 
4.0 and 0.0, respectively, Table (1).  
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Table (1): General characteristics, type, and indications of hysterectomy. 
Characteristics (n=48)  

Mean St. Deviation  

Age (18-42 years)  33.81 5.48 
Gestational age (24-40 weeks)  34.98 4.13 

Receiving packed cell units (2-12 units) 5.50 2.76 
 Median Interquartile Range  

Receiving Platelet units (0-10 units)  0.0 3.0 
Receiving FFP (0-20) 4.0 3.0 

Number of miscarriage (0-6) 0.0 1.0 
 

 No. % 

Delivery 
Vaginal delivery 

 Cesarean section 

 
5 

43 

 
10.4 
89.6 

Type of Hysterectomy 
Total Abdominal Hysterectomy (TAH) 

 Subtotal hysterectomy (STH) 

 
26 
22 

 
54.2 
45.8 

Indication 
Atonic postpartum hemorrhage 
Morbidly adherent placenta 
Uterine rupture 
Abruptio placentae 
Placenta Previa 
Other 

 
6 
27 
6 
4 
4 
1 

 
12.5 
56.3 
12.5 
8.3 
8.3 
2.1 

The most common maternal 

complications were bladder injury 
(18.8%) followed by ICU admission 

(8.3%) and mortality (8.3%). The majority 
of patients had more than one 

complication and 25.0% had no 
complication.  The most common fetal 

complication was mortality (25.0%) 
followed by NICU admission (16.7%) and 

58.3% had no complication. Table (2).  

Table (2): Maternal and fetal complications of women underwent hysterectomy. 
Complications (n=48)  Statistics  

No. % 

Maternal complications  

No complication 

Coagulopathy 

Wound sepsis 

Need for vasopressors 

ICU admission 

Mortality 

Bladder injury 

Multi-Complication (>one complication) 

 

12 

1 

2 

1 

4 

4 

9 

15 

 

25.0 

2.1 

4.2 

2.1 

8.3 

8.3 

18.8 

31.3 

Fetal Complication 

No complication 

NICU admission 

Mortality 

 

28 

8 

12 

 

58.3 

16.7 

25.0 

 Mean St. Deviation 

Number of previous C/S (0-5) 2.17 1.68 

The study did not find a significant 
statistical difference in the medical 

characteristics of patients who underwent a 
total and subtotal hysterectomy. Also, 

there was no significant statistical 
difference in the delivery modes 

(p=0.649), indications (p=0.618), maternal 

https://www.google.com/url?client=internal-element-cse&cx=partner-pub-3317167162609756:3134777453&q=https://med.emory.edu/departments/gynecology-obstetrics/patient-care/patient-education/hysterectomy-and-bilateral-salpingo-oophorectomy-abdominal/index.html&sa=U&ved=2ahUKEwjzq8TbiojqAhWDwcQBHX2zBAwQFjAAegQIAhAB&usg=AOvVaw2NLHHSzcDEsw7ZdqVvDX2t
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complication (p=0.968), and fetal complications (p=0.567), Table (3).  

Table (3): Comparisons of medical characteristics, maternal and fetal outcomes between 
patients with hysterectomy types. 

Patients’ characteristics (n=48) Type of Hysterectomy p-value  

TAH STH 

Mean  SD ± Mean  SD ± 

Age 

Gestational age -week 

Packed cell units 

Platelets units Receive 

FFP Receive (fresh frozen plasma) 

No. of miscarriage 

No. of previous scar ( C/S) 

34.2 

35.8 

5.5 

1.2 

3.5 

0.7 

2.4 

4.4 

3.8 

2.9 

1.9 

2.9 

1.5 

1.5 

33.4 

34.0 

5.5 

1.8 

5.6 

0.8 

1.9 

6.6 

4.3 

2.6 

2.6 

5.4 

1.2 

1.9 

 

0.619
a
 

0.156
 a

 

0.917
 a

 

0.383
 a

 

0.108
 a

 

0.914
 a

 

0.264
 a 

 

 No. % No. % p-value  

Delivery 

vaginal delivery 

Cesarean section 

 

2 

24 

 

7.7 

92.3 

 

3 

19 

 

13.6 

86.4 

0.649
b
 

Indication 

Atonic postpartum hemorrhage 

Morbidly adherent placenta 

Uterine rupture 

Abruptio placentae 

Placenta Previa 

Other 

 

3 

17 

3 

1 

2 

0 

 

11.5 

65.4 

11.5 

3.8 

7.7 

0.0 

 

3 

10 

3 

3 

2 

1 

 

13.6 

45.5 

13.6 

13.6 

9.1 

4.5 

0.618
 b

 

Maternal Complication 

No complication 

Coagulopathy 

Wound sepsis 

Need for vasopressors 

ICU admission 

Mortality 

Bladder injury 

Multi-Complication (>one 

complication) 

 

7 

0 

1 

0 

2 

3 

5 

8 

 

26.9 

0.0 

3.8 

0.0 

7.7 

11.5 

19.2 

30.8 

 

5 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

4 

7 

 

22.7 

4.5 

4.5 

4.5 

9.1 

4.5 

18.2 

31.8 

0.967
 b

 

Fetal Complication 

No complication 

NICU admission 

Mortality 

 

17 

4 

5 

 

65.4 

15.4 

19.2 

 

11 

4 

7 

 

50.0 

18.2 

31.8 

0.567
 b

 

 

 Discussion

This study found two types of EOH in this 

region. The mean age of the patients was ± 

33.81 years. The community-bases studies 
conducted in low and middle-income 

countries have reported a lower prevalence 
of hysterectomy compared to high-income 

countries.7  Lui reported the prevalence of 
EOH of 3.3% in women aged 25-69 with 
an average mean of 44  ±  years.8 In India, 

the population-based cross-sectional 
surveys conducted in different age groups 

of rural areas showed that prevalence is 

between 1.7% and 7.8%.9-11 Further data 

of qualitative and clinical-based researches 
have shown that several factors have a role 
in unnecessary EOH in low-income 

countries. The factors are lack of 
appropriate gynecological care, menstrual 

taboos, perceptions toward the post-
reproductive uterus, provider or patient-
induced moral hazard, and unsuitable 

using health insurance.12 An 
epidemiological analysis of peripartum 

EOH across nine European countries 



Emergency Obstetric Hysterectomy: A Retrospective Study from Obstetrics …  

56 
    AMJ, Vol.7, No.2, P.52-58, 2022                                                                         https://amj.khcms.edu.krd/  

reported 1302 peripartum hysterectomies 
in 2498013 births with a prevalence of 5.2 

per 10000 births ranged from 2.6 in 
Denmark to 10.7 in Italy. The main 

indications were uterine atony (35.3%) and 
abnormally invasive placenta (34.8%).  
They reported that relative risk for EOH 

following the cesarean section was 9.1% 
compared to vaginal delivery. The risk for 

EOH for birth following previous cesarean 
section was 10.6% compared to the 
deliveries without a previous cesarean 

section. In addition, a strong association 
was found between national cesarean 

section rate and prevalence of peripartum 
EOH.12 The present study found that 
morbidly adherent placenta was the most 

prevalent indication of hysterectomy. A 
study was conducted at the general 

hospital in Duhok between 2003 and 2004 
to find out the incidence of rupture of the 
uterus. They reported that the incidence of 

the ruptured uterus is 0.2% (42 out of 
20574 deliveries). The main responsible 

factors were obstructed labor and previous 
cesarean scar. The maternal mortality and 
perinatal mortality rates were 5.0% and 

62.0% in these women13. The 
improvement in antenatal care and labor 

guidelines is required in this region. In this 
study, 12 and 4 out of 48 babies and 
mothers died, respectively. The bladder 

injury and NICU admission were the most 
common maternal and fetal complications 

of hysterectomy, respectively. A 
retrospective study conducted in India for 
8 years revealed that the incidence of EOH 

is 30 per 100000 for normal deliveries and 
270 per 100000 for cesarean section. The 

common indications of the EOH were 
atonic postpartum hemorrhage (25.0%), 
placenta accretes (21.0%), and uterine 

rupture (17.5%). The most common 
complications were febrile morbidity 

(19.2%) and disseminated intravascular 
coagulation (13.5%). The maternal and 

perinatal mortality were 17.7% and 37.5%, 
respectively.14 The NICU admission in this 

study was 16.7% (8 out of 48 babies). 
Chawla reported that NICU admission was 

17.9%. They reported other feto-maternal 
complications; fever, coagulopathy, wound 
sepsis, re-laparotomy, need for 

vasopressors, ICU admission, and 
mortality. The indications in our study 

could reflect the status of developing 
countries. Morbidly adherent placenta was 
the most common indication for the EOH 

in this study. However, some studies have 
shown that atony is the most common 

indication; such as India15; UK16, and 
Turkey17. The morbidly adherent placenta 
was the second most common indication 

for EOH in Turkey17, UK16 accounts for 
between 40% and 38.0% of the cases, 

respectively. The morbidly adherent 
placenta was responsible for 56.3% of the 
cases. A prospective study conducted in 

Baghdad reviewed the indications, risk 
factors, and maternal morbidity and 

mortality related to emergency obstetric 
hysterectomy. They reported that 200 
cases of 17150 deliveries developed 

postpartum hemorrhage. In addition, 31 
cases ended by EOH, and 169 cases were 

consecutively managed medically or 
surgically with an incidence of 1.8 per 
1000 deliveries. They reported that EOH 

was 0.11% and 0.27% following normal 
deliveries and cesarean sections, 

respectively.18 They had a similar age to 
our study; 25-42 years. In comparison with 
this study, morbidly adherent placenta was 

considered to be the most common 
indication for EOH (51.61%). Ruptured 

uterus (22.60%), atony of uterus (12.90%), 
and broad ligament hematoma (9.67%) 
were located in the next indications. In 

addition, they reported that all cases 
required blood transfusion and admission 

to the intensive care unit. The maternal 
mortality was 6.45% of 31 cases.18
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Conclusion

This study found that morbidly adherent 
placenta was the most common indication 

for emergency obstetric hysterectomy. The 
balder injury and NICU admission were 
the most common maternal and fetal 

complications, respectively. This study 
showed that the incidence of previous 

cesareans section was high in women who 
underwent a hysterectomy.   
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