



# Emergency Obstetric Hysterectomy: A Retrospective Study from Obstetrics and Gynecology Hospital – Duhok over Three Years 2017 to 2019

Awaz Ahmed Mohammed Salih\* Maida Yousif Shamdeen\*\* Suad Tahar Yasen\*\*\*

#### Abstract

**Background & Objectives:** This study aimed to identify the indications and types of emergency obstetric hysterectomy that were applied in obstetrics and Gynecological Duhok Hospital.

**Methods:** In this retrospective cross-sectional study, the medical records of the patients who underwent emergency obstetric hysterectomy were reviewed for medical indications and outcomes between the  $1^{st}$  of January 2017 and  $31^{st}$  December 2019.

**Results**: The mean age of the patients was  $33.81\pm5.48$  ranged from 18 to 42 years old. Most of the patients delivered by cesarean section (89.6%) and the remaining by normal vaginal delivery (10.4%). Some of the patients had a total abdominal hysterectomy ((54.2%) and others had a subtotal hysterectomy (45.8%). The indications of hysterectomy were morbidly adherent placenta (56.3%), atonic postpartum hemorrhage (12.5%), uterine rupture (12.5%), abruptio placentae (8.3%), placenta previa (8.3%). The most common maternal complications were bladder injury (18.8%) followed by intensive care unit admission (8.3%) and mortality (8.3%) and the majority of patients had more than one complication (39.6%) and 25.0% had no complication. The most common fetal complication was mortality (25.0%) followed by neonatal intensive care unit admission (16.7%) and 58.3% had no complication.

**Conclusion:** This study found that morbidly adherent placenta was the most common indication for emergency obstetric hysterectomy. Bladder injury and neonatal intensive care unit admission were the most common maternal and fetal complications, respectively. This study showed that the incidence of previous cesareans section was high in women who underwent a hysterectomy.

Key words: Emergency obstetric hysterectomy, Maternal, Fetal, Hysterectomy.

### Introduction

Emergency obstetric hysterectomy (EOH) is defined as a uterus extirpation either at the cesarean section-time or after vaginal delivery (NVD) or within the puerperium period. It is usually practiced when the pregnancies face life-threatening obstetric hemorrhage.<sup>1</sup> It is important to study these events because they have a high risk of morbidity and feto-maternal mortality. Incidence emergency postpartum of

hysterectomy and cesarean hysterectomy is different from 1 in 1420 deliveries in Australia to 1 in 348 deliveries in Nigeria. Hysterectomy must be practiced only when all consecutive medical measures fail to obtain hemostasis after a lifethreatening postpartum hemorrhage. This operation is contributed to substantial mortality morbidity.<sup>2</sup> maternal and Obstetric hemorrhage is the main causative

<sup>\*</sup> MBCHB; Duhok Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching hospital; Email: mezoory76@yahoo.com.

<sup>\*\* \*\*</sup> Prof. MRCOG/FRCOG. Gynecology and Obstetrics Department, College of Medicine, University of 52 Duhok, Duhok, Iraqi Kurdistan.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> M.B.CH. B, DOG, FICOG; College of Medicine, University of Duhok

factor of maternal mortality and morbidity in developing countries, EOH is not a common operation.<sup>3</sup> Uterine atony and uterine rupture were the most common indications of obstetric hysterectomy in the past.<sup>5-6</sup>Abnormal placental adherence and or Previa are emerging as the main indications for peripartum hysterectomy possibly due to rising the incidence of cesarean section (CS) over the past two decades.<sup>4-6</sup> Previous CS and placenta Previa are considered to be two main risk

# Materials and methods

In this retrospective cross-sectional study, the medical records of the patients who were reviewed underwent EOH for medical indications and outcomes to study emergency obstetric hysterectomy the cases between the 1<sup>st</sup> of January 2017 and 31<sup>st</sup> December 2019. All pregnant women with gestational age 24 weeks and more presented to the hospital with vaginal delivery (VD) or who needed elective or emergency cesarean section were included in the study. Women who needed EOH due to gynecological causes or who were not pregnant were excluded from the studyThe following information was collected from the medical records of the patients; age, gestational age, received packed cell units, platelet units, and fresh frozen plasma (FFP), number of previous abortions, the modes of delivery and types of hysterectomy done, and its indications and outcomes were recorded in a pre-

# Results

The mean age of the patients was  $33.81\pm5.48$  ranged from 18 to 42 years old. The mean gestational age was  $34.98\pm4.13$  between 24 and 40 weeks. Most of the patients were delivered by cesarean section (89.6%) and remaining by vaginal delivery (10.4%). Some of the patients had TAH (54.2%) and others had STH (45.8%). The indications of the EOH were morbidly adherent placenta

factors for the development of abnormal placental adherence. Taking the rising incidence of the CS and a considerable decrease in the uterine rupture and atony owing to modern antenatal and intrapartum care, the placenta accrete has replaced uterine rupture and atony as the most common indications for emergency peripartum hysterectomy.<sup>10-11</sup> This study aimed to identify the indications and types of EOH which were applied in obstetrics and Gynecological Duhok Hospital.

designed questionnaire. The general and medical characteristics of the patients were presented in mean  $\pm$  (SD), median (interquartile range). and number (percentage). The prevalence of maternal and fetal complications was determined in number and percentage. The comparison of medical information and complications between types of EOH was examined in independent t-test and Fishers' chi-squared test. The significant level of difference was determined in a p-value of less than 0.05. The statistical calculations were performed by statistical package for social sciences version 25 (IBM SPSS Statistics for Windows, Version 25.0. The ethical approval of this study was obtained from the Kurdistan Higher council of Medical Specialties (KHCMS). The confidentiality of the personal information of the patients was protected in this study.

(56.3%), atonic postpartum hemorrhage (12.5%),uterine rupture (12.5%),(8.3%), placenta abruptio placentae Previa (8.3%), and others (2.1%). The patients received 5.50 units of the packed cells on average. The median of the receiving platelet unit was 0.0 between 0 and 10 units. The median of receiving FFP and the number of abortions were 4.0 and 0.0, respectively, Table (1).

Characteristics (n=48)		•	•
	Mean		St. Deviation
Age (18-42 years)	33.81		5.48
Gestational age (24-40 weeks)	34.98		4.13
Receiving packed cell units (2-12 units)	5.50		2.76
	Median		Interquartile Range
Receiving Platelet units (0-10 units)	0.0		3.0
Receiving FFP (0-20)	4.0		3.0
Number of miscarriage (0-6)	0.0		1.0
	No.		%
Delivery			
Vaginal delivery	5		10.4
Cesarean section	43		89.6
Type of Hysterectomy			
Total Abdominal Hysterectomy (TAH)	26		54.2
Subtotal hysterectomy (STH)	22		45.8
Indication			
Atonic postpartum hemorrhage	6		12.5
Morbidly adherent placenta	27		56.3
Uterine rupture	6		12.5
Abruptio placentae	4		8.3
Placenta Previa	4		8.3
Other	1		2.1
The most common matern	al	complication	and 25.0% had no

<b>Table (1):</b> G	eneral character	istics, type, and	d indications	of hysterectomy.
---------------------	------------------	-------------------	---------------	------------------

The most common maternal complications were bladder injury (18.8%) followed by ICU admission (8.3%) and mortality (8.3%). The majority of patients had more than one

complication and 25.0% had no complication. The most common fetal complication was mortality (25.0%) followed by NICU admission (16.7%) and 58.3% had no complication. Table (2).

Table (2): Maternal and fetal complications of women underwent hysterectomy.

Complications (n=48)	Statistics	Statistics	
	No.	%	
Maternal complications			
No complication	12	25.0	
Coagulopathy	1	2.1	
Wound sepsis	2	4.2	
Need for vasopressors	1	2.1	
ICU admission	4	8.3	
Mortality	4	8.3	
Bladder injury	9	18.8	
Multi-Complication (>one complication)	15	31.3	
Fetal Complication			
No complication	28	58.3	
NICU admission	8	16.7	
Mortality	12	25.0	
	Mean	St. Deviation	
Number of previous C/S (0-5)	2.17	1.68	
The study did not find a significant	there was no s	ignificant statistical	
statistical difference in the medical	difference in the	delivery modes	
characteristics of patients who underwent a	(p=0.649), indications	(p=0.618), maternal	

subtotal hysterectomy. Also,

total and

fetal

and

(p=0.968),

complication

complications (p=0.567), Table (3).

Table (3): Comparisons of medical characteristics, maternal and fetal outcomes between patients with hysterectomy types.

Patients' characteristics (n=48)	Type of Hysterectomy				p-value
	ТАН		STH		
	Mean	SD ±	Mean	SD ±	
Age	34.2	4.4	33.4	6.6	
Gestational age -week	35.8	3.8	34.0	4.3	0.619 <sup>a</sup>
Packed cell units	5.5	2.9	5.5	2.6	0.156 <sup>a</sup>
Platelets units Receive	1.2	1.9	1.8	2.6	0.917 <sup>a</sup>
FFP Receive (fresh frozen plasma)	3.5	2.9	5.6	5.4	0.383 <sup>a</sup>
No. of miscarriage	0.7	1.5	0.8	1.2	0.108 <sup>a</sup>
No. of previous scar (C/S)	2.4	1.5	1.9	1.9	0.914 <sup>a</sup>
					0.264 <sup>a</sup>
	No.	%	No.	%	p-value
Delivery					0.649 <sup>b</sup>
vaginal delivery	2	7.7	3	13.6	
Cesarean section	24	92.3	19	86.4	
Indication					0.618 <sup>b</sup>
Atonic postpartumhemorrhage	3	11.5	3	13.6	
Morbidly adherent placenta	17	65.4	10	45.5	
Uterine rupture	3	11.5	3	13.6	
Abruptio placentae	1	3.8	3	13.6	
Placenta Previa	2	7.7	2	9.1	
Other	0	0.0	1	4.5	
Maternal Complication					0.967 <sup>b</sup>
No complication	7	26.9	5	22.7	
Coagulopathy	0	0.0	1	4.5	
Wound sepsis	1	3.8	1	4.5	
Need for vasopressors	0	0.0	1	4.5	
ICU admission	2	7.7	2	9.1	
Mortality	3	11.5	1	4.5	
Bladder injury	5	19.2	4	18.2	
Multi-Complication (>one	8	30.8	7	31.8	
complication)					
Fetal Complication					0.567 <sup>b</sup>
No complication	17	65.4	11	50.0	
NICU admission	4	15.4	4	18.2	
Mortality	5	19.2	7	31.8	

# Discussion

This study found two types of EOH in this region. The mean age of the patients was  $\pm$ 33.81 years. The community-bases studies conducted in low and middle-income countries have reported a lower prevalence of hysterectomy compared to high-income countries.<sup>7</sup> Lui reported the prevalence of EOH of 3.3% in women aged 25-69 with an average mean of 44  $\pm$  years.<sup>8</sup> In India, population-based cross-sectional the surveys conducted in different age groups of rural areas showed that prevalence is

countries. The factors are lack of appropriate gynecological care, menstrual taboos, perceptions toward the postreproductive uterus, provider or patientinduced moral hazard, and unsuitable insurance.<sup>12</sup> health using epidemiological analysis of peripartum EOH across nine European countries

unnecessary

in

between 1.7% and 7.8%.9-11 Further data

of qualitative and clinical-based researches

have shown that several factors have a role

EOH

in

low-income

An

reported 1302 peripartum hysterectomies in 2498013 births with a prevalence of 5.2 per 10000 births ranged from 2.6 in Denmark to 10.7 in Italy. The main indications were uterine atony (35.3%) and abnormally invasive placenta (34.8%). They reported that relative risk for EOH following the cesarean section was 9.1% compared to vaginal delivery. The risk for EOH for birth following previous cesarean section was 10.6% compared to the deliveries without a previous cesarean section. In addition, a strong association was found between national cesarean section rate and prevalence of peripartum EOH.<sup>12</sup> The present study found that morbidly adherent placenta was the most prevalent indication of hysterectomy. A study was conducted at the general hospital in Duhok between 2003 and 2004 to find out the incidence of rupture of the uterus. They reported that the incidence of the ruptured uterus is 0.2% (42 out of 20574 deliveries). The main responsible factors were obstructed labor and previous cesarean scar. The maternal mortality and perinatal mortality rates were 5.0% and women<sup>13</sup>. in these The 62.0% improvement in antenatal care and labor guidelines is required in this region. In this study, 12 and 4 out of 48 babies and mothers died, respectively. The bladder injury and NICU admission were the most common maternal and fetal complications respectively. of hysterectomy, Α retrospective study conducted in India for 8 years revealed that the incidence of EOH is 30 per 100000 for normal deliveries and 270 per 100000 for cesarean section. The common indications of the EOH were atonic postpartum hemorrhage (25.0%). placenta accretes (21.0%), and uterine rupture (17.5%).The most common complications were febrile morbidity (19.2%) and disseminated intravascular coagulation (13.5%). The maternal and

perinatal mortality were 17.7% and 37.5%, respectively.<sup>14</sup> The NICU admission in this study was 16.7% (8 out of 48 babies). Chawla reported that NICU admission was 17.9%. They reported other feto-maternal complications; fever, coagulopathy, wound sepsis, re-laparotomy, need for vasopressors, ICU admission, and mortality. The indications in our study could reflect the status of developing countries. Morbidly adherent placenta was the most common indication for the EOH in this study. However, some studies have shown that atony is the most common indication; such as India<sup>15</sup>; UK<sup>16</sup>, and Turkey<sup>17</sup>. The morbidly adherent placenta was the second most common indication for EOH in Turkey<sup>17</sup>, UK<sup>16</sup> accounts for between 40% and 38.0% of the cases, respectively. The morbidly adherent placenta was responsible for 56.3% of the cases. A prospective study conducted in Baghdad reviewed the indications, risk factors, and maternal morbidity and mortality related to emergency obstetric hysterectomy. They reported that 200 cases of 17150 deliveries developed postpartum hemorrhage. In addition, 31 cases ended by EOH, and 169 cases were consecutively managed medically or surgically with an incidence of 1.8 per 1000 deliveries. They reported that EOH was 0.11% and 0.27% following normal deliveries and cesarean sections. respectively.<sup>18</sup> They had a similar age to our study; 25-42 years. In comparison with this study, morbidly adherent placenta was considered to be the most common indication for EOH (51.61%). Ruptured uterus (22.60%), atony of uterus (12.90%), and broad ligament hematoma (9.67%) were located in the next indications. In addition, they reported that all cases required blood transfusion and admission to the intensive care unit. The maternal cases.<sup>18</sup> of 31 mortality was 6.45%

#### Conclusion

This study found that morbidly adherent placenta was the most common indication for emergency obstetric hysterectomy. The balder injury and NICU admission were the most common maternal and fetal

### **Conflicts of interest**

The author reports no conflicts of interest.

## References

1. Say L, Souza JP, Pattinson RC. Maternal near miss-towards a standard tool for monitoring quality of maternal health care. Best Pract Res Clin Obstet Gynaecol. 2009;23(3):287-96.

2. Daskalakis G, Anastasakis E, Papantoniou N, Mesogitis S, Theodora M, Antsaklis A. Emergency obstetric hysterectomy. Acta Obstet Gynecol Scand 2007;86(2):223-7.

3. Demirci O, Tuğrul AS, Yılmaz E, Tosun Ö, Demirci E, Eren YS. Emergency peripartum hysterectomy in a tertiary obstetric center: nine years evaluation. J Obstet Gynaecol Res 2011;37(8):1054-60.

4. Zelop CM, Harlow BL, Frigoletto Jr FD, Safon LE, Saltzman DH. Emergency peripartum hysterectomy. Am J Obstet Gynecol 1993;168(5):1443-8.

5. Miller DA, Chollet JA, Goodwin TM. Clinical risk factors for placenta previa– placenta accreta. Am J Obstet Gynecol 1997;177(1):210-4.

6. Kwee A, Bots ML, Visser GH, Bruinse HW. Emergency peripartum hysterectomy: a prospective study in The Netherlands. Eur J Obstet Gynecol Reprod Biol 2006;124(2):187-92.

7. Desai S. The effect of health education on women's treatment-seeking behaviour: Findings from a cluster randomised trial and an in-depth investigation of hysterectomy in Gujarat, India: London School of Hygiene & Tropical Medicine (Thesis); 2015. Available from: https://researchonline.lshtm.ac.uk/id/eprint

/2228561/1/2015\_EPH\_PhD\_Desai\_S.pdf

8. Liu F, Pan Y, Liang Y, et al. The epidemiological profile of hysterectomy in

complications, respectively. This study showed that the incidence of previous cesareans section was high in women who underwent a hysterectomy.

rural Chinese women: a population-based study. BMJ open. 2017;7(6): e015351.

9. Bhasin SK, Roy R, Agrawal S, Sharma R. An epidemiological study of major surgical procedures in an urban population of East delhi. Indian J Surg. 2011;73(2):131-5.

10. Sarna A, Friedland BA, Srikrishnan AK, et al. Sexually transmitted infections and reproductive health morbidity in a cohort of female sex workers screened for a microbicide feasibility study in Nellore, India. Glob J Health Sci. 2013;5(3):139-49.

11. Desai S, Sinha T, Mahal A. Prevalence of hysterectomy among rural and urban women with and without health insurance in Gujarat, India. SRHM. 2011;19(37):42-51.

12. Desai S, Shuka A, Nambiar D, Ved R. Patterns of hysterectomy in India: a national and state- level analysis of the Fourth National Family Health Survey (2015–2016). BJOG. 2019; 126:72-80.

13. Yalda M, Munib A. Uterine rupture in Dohuk, Iraq. EMHJ. 2009; 15:1272-7.

14. Chawla J, Arora CD, Paul M, Ajmani SN. Emergency obstetric hysterectomy: A retrospective study from a teaching hospital in North India over eight years. Oman Med J. 2015;30(3):181-6.

15. Juneja SK, Tandon P, Mohan B, Kaushal S. A change in the management of intractable obstetrical hemorrhage over 15 years in a tertiary care center. Int J Appl Basic Med Res. 2014;4(Suppl 1): S17-19.

16. Knight M, Ukoss. Peripartum hysterectomy in the UK: management and

outcomes of the associated haemorrhage. BJOG. 2007;114(11):1380-7. 17. Tapisiz OL, Altinbas SK, Yirci B, et al. Emergency peripartum hysterectomy in a tertiary hospital in Ankara, Turkey: a 5year review. Arch Gynecol Obstet 2012;286(5):1131-4. 18. AL-Hamadani ITA, Ahmed AT,

18. AL-Hamadani IIA, Ahmed AI, Mohammed SR. Emergency Obstetric Hysterectomy in Elywia Maternity Teaching Hospital Baghdad. IASJ. 2012;11(supplement):712-7.